useful life. The customer list intangible asset includes the Company’s established relationships with its customers and
the ability of these customers to generate future economic profits for the Company. The value assigned to customer
list

23

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

45

intangibles is based on the present value of future earnings attributable to the asset group after recognition of required
returns to other contributory assets.

Recognized goodwill is attributable to the assembled workforce, expected synergies and other intangible assets that do
not qualify for separate recognition. The Vitro Acquisition goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

The balance sheet adjustments identified above did not result in any significant adjustments to the periods’ income
statement.

16.  Pro Forma Information – Vitro Acquisition

Had the Vitro Acquisition, described in Note 15 and the related financing described in Note 8, occurred at the
beginning of the period, unaudited pro forma consolidated net sales, earnings from continuing operations and earnings
from continuing operations per share of common stock (diluted) would have been as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015
As Acquisition Financing Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 1,566 $ 143 $ $ 1,709

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the
Company $ 18 $ 18 $ (11) $ 25

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations 0.11 $ 0.15

Nine months ended September 30, 2015
As Acquisition Financing Pro Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjustments As Adjusted

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

46

Net sales $ 4,530 $ 574 $ $ 5,104

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the
Company $ 131 $ 79 $ (46) $ 164

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.81 $ 1.01

17.  Discontinued Operations

On April 4, 2016, the annulment committee formed by the World Bank’s International Centre for Settlement of
Investment Disputes (“ICSID”) ruled that a subsidiary of the Company is free to pursue the enforcement of a prior
arbitration award against Venezuela. That award amounts to more than $485 million after including interest from the
date of the expropriation by Venezuela (October 26, 2010).  Venezuela’s application to annul the award is still
pending, although the annulment proceedings were recently suspended because Venezuela has not paid its fees owed